in relation to defined benefit scheme obligation based on best
estimates derived from the Group’s policies and practices and
their applications to all the pension schemes operated by the
Group where appropriate and confirmed with actuaries where
these are beyond management expertise, e.g. mortality tables,
have been chosen based on published research by the

Continuous Mortality Investigation Bureau of the Institute of
Actuaries and Faculty of Actuaries.

Variation in these assumptions may significantly impact the
defined benefit obligation amount and the annual defined
benefit expenses. Mortality rates for scheme members are set
out in note 31.

The Association has relied upon the information provided
by the actuary for SHPS and DCC pension schemes. Using
information provided from one of our actuaries for the DCC
pension scheme, the table below illustrates the sensitivities
of the discount rate, long term salary increases, pension
increases and deferred revaluation and life expectancy on the
total obligation. The discount rate used is given in note 31,
along with the inflation rates, CPI and RPI that were used in
the calculations.

Sensitivity analysis £’000

Adjustment to discount rate +0.5% +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.5%

Present value of total obligation 7,095 7,449 7,542 7,637 8,037

Projected service cost 27 31 32 33 38

Adjustment to long term salary increase +0.5% +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.5%

Present value of total obligation 7,563 7,546 7,542 7,538 7,522

Projected service cost 32 32 32 32 32

Adjustment to pension increase and deferred
revaluation

+0.5% +0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.5%

Present value of total obligation 8,024 7,635 7,542 7,451 7,105

Projected service cost 38 33 32 31 27

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions + 1 Year None -1 Year

Present value of total obligation 7,875 7,542 7,224

Projected service cost 33 32 31

64

Notes to the financial statements

Stonewater Annual report and accounts 2023

4. (a) Particulars of turnover, costs of sales, operating costs and operating surplus/(deficit)

Group Turnover Cost of sales Operating costs Surplus on
disposal of fixed

assets

Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Social housing lettings 5 203,427 - (156,277) - 47,150

Other social housing activities

First tranche shared ownership sales 34,131 (28,925) - - 5,206

Development staff costs - - (761) - (761)

Surplus on disposal of fixed assets 11 - - - 14,204 14,204

Other social housing activities - - (253) - (253)

34,131 (28,925) (1,014) 14,204 18,396

Non-social housing activities

Open market sales 1,419 (1,198) - - 221

Total 238,977 (30,123) (157,291) 14,204 65,767

4. (a)  Particulars of turnover, costs of sales, operating costs and operating surplus/(deficit)

Group Turnover Cost of sales Operating costs Surplus on
disposal of fixed

assets

Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Social housing lettings 5 187,082 - (134,156) - 52,926

Other social housing activities

First tranche shared ownership sales 37,381 (30,399) - - 6,982

Development staff costs - - (1,351) - (1,351)

Charitable donations - - (4,050) - (4,050)

Job retention 12 - - - 12

Surplus on disposal of fixed assets 11 - - - 11,020 11,020

Other social housing activities - - (79) - (79)

Non-social housing activities

Open market sales 951 (704) - - 247

Total 225,426 (31,103) (139,636) 11,020 65,707

Charitable donation is money donated to Longleigh Foundation to support its charitable causes.

65

4. (b) Particulars of turnover, costs of sales, operating costs and operating surplus/(deficit)

Association Turnover Cost of sales Operating costs Surplus on
disposal of fixed

assets

Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Social housing lettings 5 196,807 - (148,697) - 48,110

Other social housing activities

First tranche shared ownership sales 34,131 (28,925) - - 5,206

Development staff costs - - (760) - (760)

Surplus on disposal of fixed assets 11 - - - 14,045 14,045